

No. 19-10011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Fort Worth Division, No. 4:18-cv-00167-O – Hon. Reed O’Connor

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
NEILL HURLEY AND JOHN NANTZ**

Counsel listed on inside cover

ROBERT HENNEKE

rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

MUNERA AL-FUHAID

mal-fuhaid@texaspolicy.com

TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION

Center for the American Future

901 Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 472-2700

Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

Attorneys for Appellees

Neill Hurley and John Nantz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESxvi

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. EACH OF THE INJURIES TO INDIVIDUAL APPELLEES IS
 CAUSED BY THE CONTINUED OPERATION AND
 ENFORCEMENT OF THE ACA2

 B. THE INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS AND THEIR AMICI
 TOUT WHAT THEY CALL THE BENEFITS OF THE ACA,
 BUT THEIR “FACTUAL” ASSERTIONS OVERLOOK THE
 REALITY OF THE ACA’S STARK FAILURES4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT13

 A. THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLEES HAVE STANDING AND
 THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO
 DECIDE THE CASE.....13

- 1. Compelling Individual Appellees to buy unwanted insurance is “an invasion of a legally protected interest” that is both “concrete and particularized” and “actual or imminent, not conjectural or hypothetical.”15
- 2. Because they are the object of the ACA’s individual mandate to purchase health insurance, Individual Appellees’ injuries are fairly traceable to the statute and would be redressed by declaring it unconstitutional20
- 3. The Intervenor-Appellants misconstrue the standing inquiry22
 - a. *The Intervenor-Appellants misunderstand the analysis of injury-in-fact*.....22
 - b. *The Intervenor-Appellants are wrong on causation*25
 - c. *The Intervenor-Appellants wrongly conflate the merits with the jurisdictional inquiry*.....30
 - d. *Skelly Oil poses no jurisdictional obstacle*34
- 4. Even if the Individual Appellees lacks standing, Article III is nevertheless satisfied because the State Appellees have standing in their own right.....37
- B. WHETHER DETERMINED AS PART OF THE COURT’S ANALYSIS OF STANDING OR ON THE MERITS, THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE CAN NOW ONLY BE READ AS AN ATTEMPT BY CONGRESS TO LEGALLY REQUIRE INDIVIDUALS TO BUY HEALTH INSURANCE38**
 - 1. When a law compels specific actions, the individuals subject to that command are legally obligated to comply39

2. Because it is no longer “fairly possible” to interpret the shared responsibility payment as a tax, the only remaining practicable reading of the statute is that the individual mandate is a legal command to buy insurance.....	43
3. None of the nearly two dozen amici mount a defense of the mandate.....	47
C. THE INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS’ SEVERABILITY ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG	47
1. Intervenor-Appellants ask the Court to wade into the murky, subjective motivations of legislators, not the statutory text.....	48
2. The <i>Booker</i> factors confirm that the mandate is inseverable	50
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S):</u>
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	24, 25
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	31
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	39, 40
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017).....	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	4
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	18
<i>Compare Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	41
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5 th Cir. 2015)	14, 19, 21
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Tex.</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5 th Cir. 2014)	14, 31
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....36, 37

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services, (TOC) Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....29

Glass v. Paxton, 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)26, 27, 28

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank, 229 U.S. 109 (1936).....35, 36

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)18

King v. Burwell, 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....49

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)24, 25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 15, 20, *passim*

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....17

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....46

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)14

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....37, 38

Montero v. City of Yonkers, New York, 890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018)42

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4, 5, 31, *passim*

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)9

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)41

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....17

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....34, 35, 36

Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth., 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016).....13

Song v. I.N.S., 82 F.Supp.2d 1121 (C.D. Cal. 2000)42

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)17, 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)32

Taylor v. Anderson, 234 U.S. 74 (1914).....35

Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....16, 24

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....37, 38

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....24

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....50

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....31

United States v. Moylan, 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969).....40

United States v. Washington, 705 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983)42

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro, Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....17

Voices for Int’l Bus. & Educ., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018)34

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. V. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....17, 18

West Virginia Unvi. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey, 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....46

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....17

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)26, 28

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C.

§ 150120
§ 5000A(a)33, 39, 50, 51
§ 5000A(b).....24
§ 601213

28 U.S.C.

§ 12911
§ 13311, 11, 34, 35

42 U.S.C.

§ 18091(2)(C)23
§ 18091(2)(I).....23

50 U.S.C.

§ 1881a.....26, 27

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081,

131 Stat. 2092 (2017)45

COURT RULES:

Fed. R. App. P.

§ 28(i)..... 1, 37, 47, *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P.

§ 54(b).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CBO, *Federal Subsidies Under the Affordable Care Act for Health Insurance Coverage Related to the Expansion of Medicaid and Nongroup Health Insurance: Tables from CBO’s January Baseline* (Jan. 2017).....7

Chris Pope, *How to Increase Health-Insurance Coverage by Reducing ACA Crowd-Out*, Manhattan Institute (Jan. 2018)6

Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Policy Basics: Where Do Our Federal Tax Dollars Go?* (Jan. 29, 2019)8

DHS, *Individual Market Premium Changes: 2013-2017* (May 23, 2017)5

H.R. 1628 amend. 271, § 202, Sen. Rec. S4219 (July 25, 2017)49

J. Locke, *Second Treatise of Government* § 97, (P. Laslett ed. 2008)40, 42

Megan Brennan, *Approval of the Affordable Care Act Falls Back Below 50%*, Gallup (Nov. 30, 2018)4

Rachel Fehr, et al., *Insurer Participation on ACA Marketplaces, 2014 – 2019*, Henry J. Kaiser Foundation (Nov. 2018)6

Urban Institute, *Changes in Marketplace Premiums, 2017 to 2018* (March 2018)5
